

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mathew D. Staver
Counsel of Record
Anita L. Staver
LIBERTY COUNSEL
109 Second St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 289-1776
court@LC.org
Counsel for Amicus

Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE PROHIBITS BOTH CENSORSHIP AND COMPELLED SPEECH.....5

II. ARTISTIC EXPRESSION IS PURE SPEECH THAT GREATLY SHAPED CULTURES.....11

 A. Artistic Expression Is Pure Speech.....11

 B. Artistic Expression Can Evoke Emotions, Be A Catalyst For Change, And Lay Bare One’s Inner Thoughts And Desires.....16

III. CADA IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTS AND COMPELS PROTECTED SPEECH ON THE BASIS OF CONTENT.....29

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	3
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir.1996).....	11
<i>Brown v. Enterm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	11, 13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	32
<i>Brush & Nib</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Az. 2019).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7

<i>Buerhle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	15, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	15
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC</i> <i>v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov't</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	15
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966).....	5
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1289 (2021).....	1
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....	1
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian</i> <i>and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 11, 14, 30

<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Municipal Emps, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	11
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Intern. Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	7
<i>Levesque v. Doocy</i> , 560 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	12, 29
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	8
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	7
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	8
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	3, 32
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	30

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	13
<i>Reno v. ALCU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	13
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	1
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v.</i> <i>Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	28
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16, 29
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 US 397 (1989).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	8
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	7
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	31
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20

<i>U.S. v. One Book Entitled “Ulysses,”</i> 5 F. Supp. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 1933).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Schwimmer,</i> 279 U.S. 644 (1929).....	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	11, 25, 26
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael,</i> 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	8
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps–Howard Broad. Co.,</i> 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

OTHER

1776, Experience The a.r.t., https://americanrepertorytheater.org/showsevents/%201776-revival/	24
Arthur Miller, <i>Why I Wrote “The Crucible,”</i> The New Yorker (Oct. 13, 1986), https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/1996/10/21/why-i-wrote-the-crucible	20

- Becky Little, *Why To Kill a Mockingbird Keeps Getting Banned*, (Dec. 2019), www.history.com/news/why-to-kill-a-mockingbird-keeps-getting-banned.....19
- Christine Zappella, *Ceiling of the Sistine Chapel*, [smarthistory,https://smarthistory.org/michela-ngelo-ceiling-of-the-sistine-chapel/](https://smarthistory.org/michela-ngelo-ceiling-of-the-sistine-chapel/).....27
- Controversial “coming out” episode of Ellen airs*, History.com (Apr. 30, 1997), <https://www.history.com/this-day-in-history/coming-out-episode-of-ellen>.....26, 27
- Dramatist Play Service, *The Laramie Project* <https://www.dramatists.com/cgibin/db/single.asp?key=2955>.....22
- Frank Möller, *Politics and Art 1* (2016).....18
- How a Foul-Mouthed Bigot Named Archie Bunker Charmed – and Changed – America*. Daniel S. Levy, Time Magazine (Feb. 9, 2021), <https://time.com/5932112/all-in-the-family-anniversary/>.....27
- Lee Pfeiffer, *The Manchurian Candidate*, Britannica, <https://www.britannica.com/topic/The-Manchurian-Candidate-film-1962>.....24

- Matthew Delmont, *Fifty Years Ago, “Star Trek” Aired TV’s First Interracial Kiss*, Smithsonian Magazine (Sept. 5, 2018), <https://www.smithsonianmag.com/arts-culture/fifty-years-ago-star-trek-aired-tvs-first-interracial-kiss-180970204/>.....27
- Players Theatre, *A Doll’s House*, <https://americanplayers.org/plays/a-dolls-house...>21
- Ray Bradbury, *Fahrenheit 451* (Simon & Schuster 2012).....19
- Richard Havers, *The Beatles’ “Yesterday” EP That Coincided With Controversy*, [udiscovermusic.com](https://www.udiscovermusic.com/stories/the-beatles-ep-that-coincided-with-controversy/) (March 26, 2022), <https://www.udiscovermusic.com/stories/the-beatles-ep-that-coincided-with-controversy/>.....26
- Shakespeare Birthplace Trust, *Taming of the Shrew*, <https://www.shakespeare.org.uk/exploreshakespeare/shakespedia/shakespeares-plays/taming-of-the-shrew/>.....23
- StageAgent, *Chicago*, <https://stageagent.com/shows/musical/1091/Chicago>.....23
- StageAgent, *Kindertransport*, <https://stageagent.com/shows/play/3586/kindertransport>.....22

StageAgent, <i>Les Miserables</i> , https://stageagent.com/shows/musical/774/lesmiserables	23
<i>The American President</i> (Columbia Pictures 1995).....	10
<i>The Babylon Bee</i> , https://babylonbee.com/about	20
The Onion, <i>About The Onion</i> , https://www.theonion.com/about	20
Theresa Braine, <i>Lin Manuel-Miranda apologizes for lack of color diversity in “In The Heights” after criticism</i> , N.Y. Daily News (June 15, 2021), https://www.nydailynews.com/snyde/ny-lin-manuel-miranda-apology-heights-lacks-diversity-color-2021	25
Wade Bradford, <i>“Copenhagen” by Michael Frayn is Both Fact and Fiction</i> . Thought Co. (Dec. 2019), https://www.thoughtco.com/copenhagen-by-michael-frayn-2713671	21
